

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Chapter 328.

An Act to legalize the doings of School District Number Five in the town of Eddington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Doings of school district No. 5, in Eddington, made valid. SECT. 1. The meetings and acts of school district number five, in the town of Eddington within Penobscot county, and the actions of the committee chosen by said district, in building a school house in and for said district, are hereby made legal and valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 2, 1891.

Chapter 329.

An Act to amend an act establishing a Municipal Court in the town of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter two hundred and twenty of the private laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, establishing a municipal court for the town of Waterville is hereby amended.

I. By striking out the word "town," in section one, and inserting the word "city" in its stead.

II. By striking out, in section three, all after the word "constitution," in the third line of said section, and adding the following: 'who shall be a member of the bar in Kennebec county, who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of Waterville, and who shall receive from said city, in monthly payments, at an annual salary of twelve hundred dollars, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office.'

III. By striking out, in the first line of section four, the word "judge" and inserting instead, the word 'court."

IV. By striking out in the first line of section five the word "judge" and inserting the word 'court;' by striking out the word "town" in the third and ninth lines of said section five and inserting in place thereof the word 'city;' by striking out all of said section five after the word "interested" in the eleventh line of said section and by adding the following: 'said court shall also have original concurrent jurisdiction with the

Ch. 220, Private Laws of 1880, amended.

Qualification and salary of judge.

Снар. 328